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AUDITORS' REPORT ON HALF YEARLY FINANCIAL RESULTS AND YEAR- TO - 
DATE RESULTS OF TASTY DAIRY SPECIALITIES LIMITED, PURSUANT TO THE 

REGULATION 33 OF TEFE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATION AND DISCLOURE 
REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015 

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
TASTY DAIRY SPECIALITES LTD 
D-3, UPSIDC INDUSTRIAL AREA 
JAINPUR, KANPUR DEHAT, 
UP 2093 11 

We have audited the half- yearly standalone financial results of Tasty Dairy Specialities Ltd 
('the company') - ( Listed on SME Exchange) for the half year ended 31S' March, 2018 and the 
year to date results for the period 01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018 attached herewith, being submitted 
by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of SEBI ( Listing Obligation and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as modified by the Circulars No. 
CWCFDiFAC/62/2016 dated 5' July, 2016. These half yearly financial results as well as the 
year to date financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements, 
the preparation of which are responsibility of the Company's Management and have been 
approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 
results based on our audit of such interim financial statements, which have been prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard 
for interim Financial Reporting ( AS 25) prescribed under section 133 of the companies Act, 
2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies ( Accounts) Rules, 2014 and other relevant rules issued 
there under; or by the Institute of Chartered Accountant of India, as applicable and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Auditing Standards generally accepted in India 
These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the f m c i a l  results are fiee of material rnisstatement(s). An audit includes examining, 
on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and ~ i g ~ c a n t  estimates made by 
management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 



Based on our audit conducted as above, in our opinion and to the best of our information and 
according to the explanations given to us this half- yearly fmancial results as well a s  the year-to- 
date results: 

1. Are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in this regard; as modified 
by circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC162/2016 dated July 5,2016 and 

2. Give atrue and fair view of the net profit and other financial information for the half year 
ended 31" March 2018 as well as the year to date results for the period from 01.04.2017 
to 31.03.2018. 

FOR ATUL GAFG & ASSOCIATED. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
FIRM REG. NO. 001544C 

PARTNER 
MEMBERSHIP NO. 070757 



TASTY DAIRY SPECIALITIES LIMITED 
Regd. Office : D-3, UPSIDC Industrial Area, Jaiupur, Kanpur Dehat UP 209311 

(CIN:u15202UP1992PLC014593) 
Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st 

Particulars 

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
(1) Shareholders' Funds 
(a) Share capital 
(b) Reserves and surplus 
(c) Money received against share warrants 

(2) Share application money pending allotment 

(3) Non-current liabilities 
(a) Long-term borrowings 
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 
(c) Other Long term liabilities 
(d) Long-term provisions 

(4) Current Liabilities 
(a) Short-term borrowings 
@) Trade payables 
(c) Other current liabilities 
(d) Short-term provisions 

TOTAL 

11. ASSETS 
(1) Non-current assets 
(a) Fixed assets 

(i) Tangible assets 
(ii) Intangible assets 
(iii) Capital work-in-progress 
(iv) Intangible assets under 

development 
(b) Noil-cmnt investments 
(c) Deferred tax assets (net) 
(d) Long-term loans and advances 
(e) Other non-current assets 

(2) Current assets 
(a) Current investments 
@) Inventories 
(c) Trade receivables 

March, 2018 

As At 

31.03.2018 
(Audited) 

2043.00 
4212.98 

395.37 
1.63 

171.00 
12.04 

2971.93 
150.54 
471.26 

19.30 

10449.05 

1353.75 

46.57 

0.51 

537.39 

25.00 
4874.32 
2191.09 

(Rupees in Lacs) 

As At 

31.03.2017 
(Audited) 

900.00 
253420 

402.93 
14.78 

171.00 
14.80 

4129.73 
630.09 
407.62 

17.54 

9222.69 

1580.68 

0.00 

0.51 

485.20 

246.50 
4292.54 
1822.86 



137.29 
636.77 
20.34 

9222.69 

(d) Cash and cash equivalents 
(e) Short-term loans and advances 
(0 Other current assets 

TOTAL 

Dairy Specialities Ltd. 

< .  . mMAR SINGH) 
Place: Kanpur ., ri 

I ,  , . ., .. . - .I Director 
Dated: 11.05.2018 . , 

, --- DIN: 02727150 

This is the statement referred to in our Report of even date. 

For Atul Garg & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Reg No. 001544C 

Place: Kanpur 
Dated: 11.05.2018 

._ 
' 4  

214.27 
1175.01 

31.14 

10449.05 



TASTY DAIRY SPECIALlTlES 1.IMI'rED 
Regd. Oflice : D-3, IIPSIDC Industrial Area, Jainpur, Krropur Uchat UP 20931 I 

(C1N:II 15202LlP1992PLC014593) 
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FlNANCIAI, RESULTS FOR THE HALF-YEAR AND YEAR ENDED 31ST March, 2018 

(Rupees in Lacs) 

I11 Total Revenue (I + 11) 

Half Year Ended 
S.No. 

1 
II 

IV Expenses: 
Cost of materials co~isumed 
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 
Changes in inventories of finished goods wark-in- 
progess and Stock-in-Trade 
Employee benefits expense 
Finance costs 
Depreciation and amortization expense 
Other expenses 

Year Ended 

Total exwnses 

Partict~lars 

Revenue from operations 
Other income 

V Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items 
and tax (111 - IV) 

Vi Exceptional items 

VII Prolit before tax (V- \,I) I 
Vill Tax expense: 

( I )  Current tax 
(2) Deferred tax 

Mar-18 
(Audited) 

19456.77 
33.99 

IX Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing 
operations (VII-VUI) I 

Mar-18 
(Audited) 

33186.44 
44.37 

Sep17 
(Audited) 

13729.67 
10.38 

Mar-I7 
(Audited) 

2387913 
23.9 1 

Mar-I7 
(Unaudited) 

10921.40 
17.45 



Place: Kanpur 
Dated: 11.05.2018 

XI1 

Xlll 

XIV 

XV 

XVI 

NOTES 
I 

3 

Director 

1 I 

This is h e  sialement &red to inour R e p c ~ I  of even date. 

Pmtit/(lass) from Discontinuing operations (afler lax) 
(x-m 
Prom (Loss) A r  the period (M + XII) 

Paid-up equity share capital (Fa Value 
Rs. 10 each) 

R m s  cxcludii Revaluation R m e  84 per 
balunceshca of previous accounting year 

Earnings per equity share: 
(I) Basic 
(7) Diluted 

For Atul G l n  & Associaten I 

Place: Kanpur 
Dated: 11.05.2018 M.N(X070757 

I 
I 

\ I  
ThsComployba.o4.m~~emi.c~~;h-s~gmmlrrpaniDgr,ds6aad~AeoamtingS(ndard-17k~~ablc ; 1 
lac &ow Rnaodal xalu wsrc nviovvcd by ibc Audir C 

' aod appoved by me Bard of DbOOtm !J Lair rcspccuvs matins bad OD I Ith md haw kern audited by MIS ANl Om md 
.kc&". CbMnad Aom1mm4 tbs Wary A u d i t ~ n ~ C m p m y .  

F- for mtprsvious co-ode pi& bavckecnngroupaS whmmwwidnsd nemssarv. 

I 

0.00 

290.66 

2043.00 

1.79 
1.79 

0.00 

45 1.93 

900.00 

2082.27 

3.01 
3.01 

0.00 

243.73 

1500.00 

1.62 
1.62 

0 0.00 

534.39 

2043.00 

- 

1.47 
1.47 

I 
' I  2534.20 

' 1 3.42 
I 3d2 



DECLARATION 

[Pursuant to SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFDICMD/56/2016 dated May 27,20161 

With reference to the SEBI circular dated May 27,2016 in respect of Disclosure of the impact of 
Audit qualifications, we declare that there is no qualification, reservation or adverse remark or 
disclaimer made by the Auditors in their Audit Report on the standalone annual financial 
statement of the company for the year ended 31L March 2018. 

for Tasty Dairy Specialities L 

NL 
Mr. Mahendra Kumar Singh 
Director Chairman-Audit Committee CFO 

for ATUL GARG& ASSOCIATES 

(ATUL GARG) 
Partner -- . - A  
Chartered Accountants 
Membership No. 070757 
FRN 01544C 
(Statutory Auditor) 




